PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TAPUAE PARTNERSHIP	12/15/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZELAM LIMITED
Street Address:	5 Hudson Road, RD3
City:	New Plymouth
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND
Postal Code:	4373

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12517150

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)358-3351

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 248-358-4400

Email: dgreig@brookskushman.com

Correspondent Name: Brooks Kushman P.C.

Address Line 1: 1000 Town Center, Twenty-Second Floor

Address Line 4: Southfield, MICHIGAN 48075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PIP0134PUSA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Denise Greig

Total Attachments: 3

source=Zelam_Limited_asgn_PIP0134PUSA#page1.tif source=Zelam_Limited_asgn_PIP0134PUSA#page2.tif source=Zelam_Limited_asgn_PIP0134PUSA#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022780 FRAME: 0372

.H \$40.00 1251/13

500877397

ASSIGNMENT of PATENT and TRADE MARK APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated 15 December 2008

BETWEEN

GEORGE WILLIAM MASON, JOHN BRODIE MATTHEWS, JOHN SUTHERLAND AULD, PETER JAMES HAYWARD and CHRISTINE ANNE HAYWARD trading in PARTNERSHIP as TAPUAE PARTNERSHIP, of 5 Hudson Road, RD 3, New Plymouth, New Zealand, 4373, (hereinafter called "the assignor") of the one part,

AND

ZELAM LIMITED, a company of New Zealand, of 5 Hudson Road, RD3, New Plymouth, New Zealand, 4373, (hereinafter referred to as "the assignee") of the other part.

WHEREAS:

The assignor is the proprietor of the following patent and trade mark applications (and the inventions described therein):

See attached schedule

(hereinafter called "the applications")

AND the assignor has agreed to assign to the assignee the applications (and the inventions described therein) and any benefits relating thereto to the assignee.

NOW IT IS HEREBY DECLARED:

That in consideration of the foregoing and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1:00) now paid to the assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignor hereby assigns to the assignee any and all rights, title and interest in the applications and in any patent issued thereon (whether issued before or after the date of this assignment), and any benefits relating thereto, including (a) the right to claim priority therefrom, (b) the right to sue for and claim damages or an account of profits for any infringing activities occurring before the date of this assignment and the authority to commence such proceedings in the name of the assignor alone or jointly with the assignee but at the cost of the assignee with all damages, profits, benefits and or award of costs accruing solely to the assignee, and (c) any or all powers benefits, rights and obligations previously vested in the assignor as proprietor of the applications the subject of this assignment, TO HOLD UNTO THE ASSIGNEE ABSOLUTELY.

That the assignor will execute at the request and expense of the assignce any and all documents necessary for the recordal of the assignee as the proprietor of the applications and any patent issued thereon.

That where the applications have lapsed or expired or otherwise ceased to have effect, the assignor will assist the assignor in making a fresh application or will assist

Assignment_20090210_EMM.doc

PATENT REEL: 022780 FRAME: 0373 the assignee in seeking to revive or restore the lapsed application, and will execute at the request and expense of the assignee any and all documents necessary to protect the interests of the assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this assignment the day and year first above written.

Signed on behalf of the assignor in the sight and presence of:)))
Witness: The MANAGEN Address: 119 GUENPARIC AVE))
NEW PLONIMTM))
Signed on behalf of the assignee in the) presence of: (A)	
Witness: <u>LEANNE ARMS</u>) Occupation: ACCOUNTANT)	for ZELAM LIMITED
Address: 10 Wesley AVE)	

SCHEDULE

- 1 PCT/NZ2007/000352
- NZ 551766 2
- United States and Australian National Phase Entry applications numbers not 3 yet available

Assignment SCHEDULE.doc

PATENT REEL: 022780 FRAME: 0375

RECORDED: 06/04/2009